

No. SC96095

**IN THE MISSOURI
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

BRYAN MARSDON PIERCE,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit, Division 11
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

NATALIE T. HULL # 64498
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Western Appellate/PCR Division
920 Main Street, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Tel: 816.889.7699
Fax: 816.889.2088
natalie.hull@mspd.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

POINTS ON APPEAL 10

ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL 12

*Point I: The trial court plainly erred in sentencing Mr. Pierce when the trial court had
 a materially false understanding of the possible range of punishment 12*

*Point II: The trial court clearly erred in overruling Mr. Pierce’s motion to suppress
 evidence 22*

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	18
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	24, 36
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	35
<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	32
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	24
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	26
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	24
<i>Root v. Gauper</i> , 438 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1971)	26
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 526 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. App. Sprngfld 1975)	26, 31
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 800 S.W.2d 743 (Mo. banc 1990).....	18
<i>State v. Cady</i> , 425 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014).....	33
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 247 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	10
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 186 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 332 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....	33
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 140 S.W.3d 639 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	33
<i>State v. Elam</i> , 493 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Epperson</i> , 571 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. banc 1978)	30
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 189 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	12
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 212 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	19

State v. Glisson, 80 S.W. 3d 915 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 25

State v. Hampton, 959 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 24

State v. Hastings, 450 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 11, 30, 32

State v. Lucas, 452 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 32

State v. Mateo, 335 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 22

State v. Miller, 486 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. Div. 1 1972)..... 25

State v. Miller, 894 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1995) 11, 24

State v. Mullins, 140 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 13

State v. Olney, 954 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 13

State v. Pesce, 325 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 23

State v. Pike, 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2005) 23, 24

State v. Rogers, 573 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App. 1978)..... 25, 30

State v. Rowan, 165 S.W.3d 552 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 13

State v. Rushing, 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996) 24

State v. Rutter, 93 S.W. 3d 714 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 24

State v. Selvy, 462 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) 33

State v. Simmons, 158 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)..... 24, 25

State v. Sisco, 458 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. banc 2015) 18

State v. Solis, 409 S.W.3d 584 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 33

State v. Sund, 215 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 23

State v. Sutton, 454 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. Div. 2 1969)..... 25, 29

State v. Taber, 73 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 24, 36

State v. Taylor, 67 S.W.3d 713 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 13

State v. Troya, 407 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 10, 11, 16, 21

U.S. v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537 (1982) 35

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)..... 32

United States v. Cornejo, 196 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (E.D. Cal. 2016)..... 35

Wayne v. United States, 318 F.2d 205, 212 (D.C. Cir. 1963) 25

Williams v. State, 800 S.W. 2d 739 (Mo. banc 1990) 18

Wraggs v. State, 549 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 14

Statutes

§ 542.296 RSMo..... 11, 22, 24

§ 558.011 RSMo..... 10, 14

§ 558.016 RSMo..... 10, 14, 15

§ 573.037 RSMo..... 14

§ 577.010 RSMo..... 6

§ 557.036 RSMo..... 15

§ 558.026 RSMo..... 19

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 83.04 6

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 30.20 10, 12

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 29.11 11, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 15..... 11, 22, 24

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 22, 24

Mo. Const., Art. V, § 9 6

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 11, 22, 24

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 10, 11, 12, 13, 22, 24
